UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF PROTOTYPE
OF MINI CRANE

SYAHIRAHTUL NABIHAH BINTI RUSHAIDI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Diploma
(Mechanical Engineering)

College of Engineering

Feb 2024



ABSTRACT

Cranes are hoisting devices used to raise big, hefty things. The items are raised using a
crane hook connected to a metal chain or wire rope and pulled up by a pulley system. A
mini crane is designed so that it can be folded and fitted into places with ease. The items
are lifted with a wire rope. By passing through coiling wheels that compress andshape
each wire to produce consolidated structures or it reduces diameters prior to winding
strands around the core, a number of wire strands are combined to create a concentrated
wire rope. The wire rope has a hook connected to one end, while the otherend is coiled

around the pulley.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma
and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully.l wish to express my
sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Muhamad Faris Syafig bin Khalid for his
enthusiasm, patience, insightful comments, helpful information and advice that helped
me a lot all the times. Without his support and guidance, this project would not have
been possible.l am also grateful to the assistant engineer for their support and assistance
during this project.

This journey would not be possible without the support of my family especially to my
parents, who supported me emotionally and financially and also to my fellow friends
Kamalulhakimi bin Kamalulariffin, Puteri Nor Azwina, Nurzarifah Athirah, Nurul
Shaira, Muhammad Barig and Muhammad Norhakimi that helped me a lot in making

this project a success. Alhamdulillah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Obijectives

Scope of Study
Significance of Study

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

Benchmarking/Comparison with Available Products
Review of Related Manufacturing Process
Patent and Intellectual Properties

Summary of Literature

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

Overall Process Flow

Detail Drawing

Engineering Calculation and Analysis
Bill of Materials and Costing

Fabrication Process

Vi

Page

Vi
vii

viii

A W WO NN -

5-9
10-13
14-15

16

17
18
19-28
29-33
34
35-38



CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

Mini cranes are compact, versatile machines that are used in a wide range of
industries, including construction and manufacturing. These cranes are typically
designed to be lightweight and easy to control, making them ideal for use in
confined spaces.Mini cranes have ability to lift heavy loads with ease.Despite
their small size, these cranes are capable of lifting weights of up to several tons,
making them an essential tool for a variety of tasks.Additionally, many mini
cranes are designed to be highly maneuverable, with the ability to move in tight
spaces.

This mini crane only has a single fixed pulley to lift a load which is easier to
handle.lIt also has an outrigger that supports the stability of the mini crane, and can
be changed depending on the size of the load.It has wheels so the mini crane can

move anywhere easily[1].



	CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Scope of Study
	1.5 Significance of Study
	2.1 Benchmarking/Comparison with Available Products
	2.2 Review of Related Manufacturing Process
	2.3 Patent and Intellectual Properties
	2.4 Summary of Literature
	3.1 Overall Process Flow
	3.2 Detail Drawing
	3.3 Engineering Calculation and Analysis
	3.4 Bill of Materials and Costing
	3.5 Fabrication Process
	3.6 Functionality of Prototype


