UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF PROTOTYPE OF MINI CRANE

SYAHIRAHTUL NABIHAH BINTI RUSHAIDI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma** (Mechanical Engineering)

College of Engineering

Feb 2024

ABSTRACT

Cranes are hoisting devices used to raise big, hefty things. The items are raised using a crane hook connected to a metal chain or wire rope and pulled up by a pulley system. A mini crane is designed so that it can be folded and fitted into places with ease. The items are lifted with a wire rope. By passing through coiling wheels that compress and shape each wire to produce consolidated structures or it reduces diameters prior to winding strands around the core, a number of wire strands are combined to create a concentrated wire rope. The wire rope has a hook connected to one end, while the otherend is coiled around the pulley.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. I wish to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Muhamad Faris Syafiq bin Khalid for his enthusiasm, patience, insightful comments, helpful information and advice that helped me a lot all the times. Without his support and guidance, this project would not have been possible. I am also grateful to the assistant engineer for their support and assistance during this project.

This journey would not be possible without the support of my family especially to my parents, who supported me emotionally and financially and also to my fellow friends Kamalulhakimi bin Kamalulariffin, Puteri Nor Azwina, Nurzarifah Athirah, Nurul Shaira, Muhammad Bariq and Muhammad Norhakimi that helped me a lot in making this project a success. Alhamdulillah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page			
CON	NFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR	ii			
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION		iii			
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		iv v vi vii viii ix			
			CHA	APTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	1
			1.1	Background of Study	1
			1.2	Problem Statement	2
			1.3	Objectives	3
			1.4	Scope of Study	3
1.5	Significance of Study	4			
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		5			
2.1	Benchmarking/Comparison with Available Products	5-9			
2.2	Review of Related Manufacturing Process	10-13			
2.3	Patent and Intellectual Properties	14-15			
2.4	Summary of Literature	16			
CHA	APTER THREE : METHODOLOGY	17			
3.1	Overall Process Flow	18			
3.2	Detail Drawing	19-28			
3.3	Engineering Calculation and Analysis	29-33			
3.4	Bill of Materials and Costing	34			
3.5	Fabrication Process	35-38			

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

Mini cranes are compact, versatile machines that are used in a wide range of industries, including construction and manufacturing. These cranes are typically designed to be lightweight and easy to control, making them ideal for use in confined spaces. Mini cranes have ability to lift heavy loads with ease. Despite their small size, these cranes are capable of lifting weights of up to several tons, making them an essential tool for a variety of tasks. Additionally, many mini cranes are designed to be highly maneuverable, with the ability to move in tight spaces.

This mini crane only has a single fixed pulley to lift a load which is easier to handle. It also has an outrigger that supports the stability of the mini crane, and can be changed depending on the size of the load. It has wheels so the mini crane can move anywhere easily[1].